### VOTE SHEET

## JANUARY 21, 2003

RE: Docket No. 020665-TI - Compliance investigation of Telecore Communications Corp. for apparent violation of Rule 25-24.910, F.A.C., Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Required, and Rule 25-4.043, F.A.C., Response to Commission Staff Inquiries.

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission accept the settlement offer proposed by Telecore Communications, Corp. which includes a contribution of \$15,000 to the State General Revenue Fund to resolve the apparent violations of Rule 25-24.910, Florida Administrative Code, Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Required, and Rule 25-4.043, Florida Administrative Code, Response to Commission Staff Inquiries?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The monetary contribution should be paid to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the General Revenue Fund. The payment should identify the docket number and company name. If the company's payment is not received within fourteen calendar days after the issuance of the Order, IXC Certificate No. 8042 should be cancelled. If the company's IXC certificate is cancelled, Telecore Communications, Corp. should be required to immediately cease and desist providing prepaid calling services and IXC telecommunications services in Florida.

# APPROVED

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: Baez, Bradley, Davidson

# MAJORITY DISSENTING MAJORITY MAJORITY MAJORITY MAJORITY DISSENTING

COMMISSIONERS' SIGNATURES

REMARKS/DISSENTING COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

00628 JAN218

VOTE SHEET

JANUARY 21, 2003

Docket No. 020665-TI - Compliance investigation of Telecore Communications Corp. for apparent violation of Rule 25-24.910, F.A.C., Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Required, and Rule 25-4.043, F.A.C., Response to Commission Staff Inquiries.

(Continued from previous page)

ISSUE 2: Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: No. If the Commission approves staff's recommendation, this docket should remain open pending remittance of Telecore's contribution of \$15,000. If the company fails to remit the contribution within fourteen calendar days of the issuance date of the Commission's Order, Certificate No. 8042 should be cancelled. Docket No. 020665-TI should be closed administratively upon either receipt of the \$15,000 contribution or upon cancellation of the company's certificate.

# APPROVED